

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

M.A. No. 399 of 2015

With

M.A. No. 400 of 2015

Branch Manager, New India Assurance  
Co Ltd.....

**Appellants** (In both cases)

Versus

Maya Das & Ors.....

**Respondents (In M.A. 399/2015)**

Ganesh Das & Ors.....

**Respondents (In M.A. 400/2015)**

.....

Coram: Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ananda Sen

.....

For the Appellants

: Mr. Alok Lal, Advocate

For the Respondents

: ---

.....

**M.A. No. 400 of 2015**

6/15.06.2022 Vide order dated 06.01.2020, the lower court records were called for in this appeal.

The office note dated 06.05.2022 suggests that in spite of reminder, the lower court record has not yet been received by this Court.

Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dumka is directed to send a report as to why in spite of the reminder the lower court records has not been received by this Court till date. If the lower court records were sent, the date when it was sent and the mode by which the same was sent, should also be mentioned in the report.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dumka immediately through FAX.

List both these appeals after receipt of the report.

(Ananda Sen, J)