

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
M.A. No. 399 of 2015

Branch Manager, New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Main Road, Ranchi
... .. Appellant
Versus
Maya Das & Ors. Respondents

With
M.A. No. 400 of 2015

Branch Manager, New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Main Road, Ranchi
... .. Appellant
Versus
Ganesh Das & Ors. Respondents

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellant : Mr. Alok Lal, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Arvind Kumar Lall, Advocate
: Mr. Shivam Lath, Advocate

Order No. 13/Dated 24th July, 2025

M.A. No. 399 of 2015

Service report reveals that respondent no. 2 has died.

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that out of two claimants, one claimant has died, who happens to be the husband of respondent no. 1, as such there is no necessity to file any substitution application in the present matter.

Let fresh notice be issued upon respondent no. 1 at both addresses through ordinary process, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within a period of one week from today.

Let these matters be posted on **08th September, 2025.**

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)